
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

YAT SING HOLDINGS LIMITED
日成控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3708)

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO
THE MAJOR TRANSACTION IN RELATION TO

THE ACQUISITION OF 55% EQUITY INTEREST IN
THE TARGET COMPANY;

AND
DELAY IN DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

References are made to the announcements of Yat Sing Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 

dated 5 September 2017 and 19 September 2017 (the “Announcement”), 12 October 2017, 26 

October 2017, 17 November 2017 and 24 November 2017 in relation to, among other things, the 

Acquisition and the transactions contemplated thereunder. Capitalised terms used herein shall have 

the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement unless defined otherwise herein.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 29 December 2017, a supplemental agreement to the Sale and Purchase Agreement (the 

“Supplemental Agreement”) was entered into by the Purchaser and the Vendor, pursuant to which 

the Purchaser and the Vendor have mutually agreed in writing to amend the following terms of 

the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

Profit Guarantee

The Vendor has irrevocably warranted and undertaken that the after-tax net profit of the Target 

Company for the year ending 31 December 2018 (the “2018 Actual Profits”) shall be not less 

than RMB10,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$11,875,000) (the “2018 Profit Guarantee”) 

and the after-tax net profit of the Target Company for the year ending 31 December 2019 (the 

“2019 Actual Profits”) shall be not less than RMB12,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 

HK$14,250,000) (the “2019 Profit Guarantee”, together with the 2018 Profit Guarantee, the “Profit 
Guarantee”).



– 2 –

As security for the performance of the obligations of the Vendor under the Profit Guarantee, the 

Vendor shall deposit in aggregate RMB12,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$14,250,000) 

to the Purchaser on the Completion Date, comprising:

(a) RMB6,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$7,125,000) (“2018 PG Security Deposit”) 

as security deposit for the fulfilment of the 2018 Profit Guarantee; and

(b) the remaining RMB6,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$7,125,000) (“2019 PG 
Security Deposit”) as security deposit for the fulfilment of the 2019 Profit Guarantee.

The Target Company shall appoint and procure an auditor to certify the audited consolidated 

financial statements and the after-tax net profit of the Target Company for each of the two years 

ending 31 December 2018 (the “2018 Certificate of Profits”) and 2019 (the “2019 Certificate of 
Profits”) within three months after the end of the respective financial year, using the International

Financial Reporting Standard.

In the event that the 2018 Actual Profits as shown in the 2018 Certificate of Profits is equal to 

or more than the 2018 Profit Guarantee, the Purchaser shall return the 2018 PG Security Deposit 

accordingly. In the event that the 2018 Actual Profits as shown in the 2018 Certificate of Profits 

is less than the 2018 Profit Guarantee, the Purchaser shall have the right to deduct the 2018 

Deductible Amount from the 2018 PG Security Deposit; the 2018 Deductible Amount shall be 

calculated in accordance with the following formula:

2018 Deductible Amount = (2018 Profit Guarantee – 2018 Actual Profits) x 55% x 7

(being the price-to-earnings ratio as agreed by the Purchaser and the Vendor)

The 2018 PG Security Deposit shall be returned within five Business Days (or such later date as 

the parties to the Sale and Purchase Agreement may agree in writing) after the receipt of the 2018 

Certificate of Profits. If the 2018 Deductible Amount is equal to or more than RMB6,000,000, the 

2018 PG Security Deposit shall be forfeited by the Purchaser as full and final compensation for 

the 2018 Profit Guarantee.

In the event that the 2019 Actual Profits as shown in the 2019 Certificate of Profits is equal to 

or more than the 2019 Profit Guarantee, the Purchaser shall return the 2019 PG Security Deposit 

accordingly. In the event that the 2019 Actual Profits as shown in the 2019 Certificate of Profits 

is less than the 2019 Profit Guarantee, the Purchaser shall have the right to deduct the 2019 

Deductible Amount from the 2019 PG Security Deposit; the 2019 Deductible Amount calculated 

in accordance with the following formula:

2019 Deductible Amount = (2019 Profit Guarantee – 2019 Actual Profits) x 55% x 7

(being the price-to-earnings ratio as agreed by the Purchaser and the Vendor)



– 3 –

The 2019 PG Security Deposit shall be returned within five Business Days (or such later date as 

the parties to the Sale and Purchase Agreement may agree in writing) after the receipt of the 2019 

Certificate of Profits. If the 2019 Deductible Amount is equal to or more than RMB6,000,000, the 

2019 PG Security Deposit shall be forfeited by the Purchaser as full and final compensation for 

the 2019 Profit Guarantee.

Long stop date

As additional time is required for the Company to fulfill the conditions precedent under the Sale 

and Purchase Agreement, the Long Stop Date shall be extended to 29 March 2018 or any other 

date as the parties may agree in writing.

As at the date of this announcement, save for the condition in respect of the Shareholders’ 

approval has been obtained, none of the other conditions precedent under the Sale and Purchase 

Agreement have been fulfilled.

Save as disclosed above, all other terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement 

remain unchanged and in full force and effect in all respects.

GENERAL

Since no shareholder is required to abstain from voting if the Company were to convene a general 

meeting for approving the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental 

Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder, pursuant to Rule 14.44 of the Listing 

Rules, the Company has obtained written approvals dated 19 September 2017 and 29 December 

2017 for the approval of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental 

Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder from Smart Paradise International 

Limited, being the Shareholder which held 599,100,000 Shares, representing approximately 

53.55% of the issued share capital of the Company, carrying rights to vote at a general meeting. 

Therefore, no general meeting of the Company will be convened to approve the Sale and Purchase 

Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated 

thereunder.

DELAY IN DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further details of the Acquisition and the 

transactions contemplated thereunder; (ii) the financial information of the Target Company; and 

(iii) the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group upon Completion 

shall be despatched to the Shareholders. As additional time is required for the preparation of 

the aforementioned information, the Company has applied to the Stock Exchange for a waiver 

from strict compliance with Rule 14.41(a) of the Listing Rules and an extension of time for the 

despatch of the Circular to a date falling on or before 23 February 2018.



– 4 –

As Completion is subject to and conditional upon fulfilment or waiver (where applicable) of 
the conditions precedent set out in the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as supplemented by 
the Supplemental Agreement), the Acquisition and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
may or may not materialise. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are 
advised to exercise caution when dealing in securities of the Company.

By order of the Board

Yat Sing Holdings Limited
Dai Jian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 December 2017

In this announcement, translation of RMB into HK$ based on the exchange rate of RMB1.00 to 
HK$1.1875. Such exchange rate is for the purpose of illustration only and does not constitute a 
representation that any amounts in Hong Kong dollars or Renminbi have been, could have been 
or may be converted at such or any other rate or at all.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Dai Jian (Chairman), Mr. Dai 
Ming as executive Directors and Mr. Chan Foon, Mr. Guo Biao and Ms. Song Dan as independent 
non-executive Directors



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /DFHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HKP-BF
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-WIN-BF
    /DIN-Black
    /DIN-BlackAlternate
    /DIN-BlackExpert
    /DIN-Bold
    /DIN-BoldAlternate
    /DIN-BoldExpert
    /DIN-Light
    /DIN-LightAlternate
    /DIN-LightExpert
    /DIN-Medium
    /DIN-MediumAlternate
    /DIN-MediumExpert
    /DIN-Regular
    /DIN-RegularAlternate
    /DIN-RegularExpert
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrutigerLTStd-Bold
    /FrutigerLTStd-Light
    /FrutigerLTStd-Roman
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Lt
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Md
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Roman
    /Impact
    /ItcEras-Bold
    /ItcEras-Book
    /ItcEras-Demi
    /ItcEras-Light
    /ItcEras-Medium
    /ItcEras-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MingLiU
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /NSimSun
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PMingLiU
    /Raavi
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B004C006F0077005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportAllLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


